Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.072, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Each application for registration shall be accompanied by an inspection fee of seven dollars and fifty cents for each of the first five products registered by any one firm and by an inspection fee of \$2 for each additional product registered. But in cases where the registration fees have been paid by the manufacturer, jobber, or any person, as required by this section, then in that event nothing in this section shall be construed as applying to retail dealers selling economic poisons. All such registration fees collected by the commissioner shall be paid into the state treasury and be credited to the general revenue fund.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.072, Subdivision 3, is amended to read :

Subd. 3. Every registration fee shall expire on June 30 following its issue and no certificate of registration shall be issued for a term longer than one year, and shall not be transferable from one person to another, or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership, or from one place to another place or location. A penalty of 50 percent of the license or registration fee shall be imposed if license or certificate of registration is not applied for on or before July 1 of each year, or within the same month such economic poisons are first manufactured or sold within this state.

Approved February 28, 1957.

## CHAPTER 55-H. F. No. 329

. . . .

An act relating to the incidental fund of counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.16, is amended to read:

375.16 Appropriation for expenses. At its regular meetings in January and July the county board may appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$2,500 to pay incidental expenses of county officers incurred for postage, and for necessary express, freight, telephone, telegraph, water, and light charges, the mileage and per diem of town officers making election returns, to be paid on the warrant of the county auditor upon the presentation of a properly itemized and verified bill, except in cases where the county auditor considers the sum charged excessive, in which case he shall file the bill, if requested by the person presenting the same, for action by the board at its next meeting.

Approved February 28, 1957.

## CHAPTER 56-H. F. No. 341

An act relating to elections and the registration of voters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 201.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 201.10, is amended to read:

201.10 **Records, form of.** For the purpose of expediting the work of the commissioner, to promote uniformity in registration, and for the preparation of abstracts and other forms to be used by election boards, registration records shall be substantially as follows:

(1) Suitable card index devices shall be provided;

(2) Suitable index cards of sufficient size and facial area to contain the data required thereon shall be provided;

(3) The following information concerning each applicant shall be required and placed upon such index cards:

Election district or precinct and ward where applicable:

Name of applicant in full; showing any change of name due to marriage, divorce, decree of a court, etc.;....

Residence, showing exact location thereof; Age; Term of residence in state of district; Nativity; Citizenship-manner in which acquired; Date of application; Signature of voter. Sec. 2 This act will become effective on July 1, 1957. Approved February 28, 1957.